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July 29,201 1 AUG 0 1  2011 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Mr. Jeff DeRouen 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 4060 1 

RE: Case No. 2009-00354; Pipe Replacement Program (PRP) Filing 

Dear Mr. DeRouen, 

Atmos Energy Corporation (Company) herewith submits an original and ten copies of its annual 
filing for the projected period ending September 30,2012 in the above referenced case. In Case 
No. 2009-00354, the Company agreed to file a tariff sheet and all supporting exhibits within 60 
days prior to an effective date. The attached filing contains two parts: 

1. Third Revised Sheet No. 44 to be effective October 1,201 1. 
2. Twelve exhibits which support the rates itemized on Sheet No. 44. 

Please feel free to contact me at 270.685.8024 if you have any questions andor need any 
additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Mark A. Martin 
Vice President - Rates & Regulatory Affairs 

Enclosures 

cc: Randy Hutchinson 
Chris Felan 
Greg Smith 
Dennis Howard I 

Atmos Energy Corporation 
3275 Highland Pointe Drive, Owensboro, KY 42303-2114 
P 270-685-8000 F 270-685-8052 atmosenergy.com 

http://atmosenergy.com


FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 

Third Revised Sheet No. 44 
P.S.C. NO. 1 

Canceling 
Second Revised Sheet No. 44 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

PiDe Redacement Program Rider 

4. Pipe Replacement Rider Rates 
The charges for the respective gas service schedules for the revenue month beginning 
October 1,201 1 per billing period are: 

Monthly Customer Distribution 
Charge 

Rate G- 1 (Residential) $ 0.99 
Rate G-1 (Non-Residential) $ 3.21 
Rate G-2 $18.29 

Rate T-3 $15.37 

Rate T-4 $14.07 

Charge per Mcf 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.0353 per 1000 cubic feet 

1-15000 $0.0334 per 1000 cubic feet 
Over 15000 $0.02 17 per 1000 cubic feet 

1-300 $0.0506 per 1000 cubic feet 
301-15000 $0.0354 per 1000 cubic feet 
Over 15000 $0.0230 per 1000 cubic feet 

ISSUED: July 29,201 1 EFFECTIVE: October 1,201 1 
(Issued by Authority of Kentucky Public Service Commission Order in Case No. 201 1-00120). 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin -Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs, KentuckyMid-States Division 
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Exhibit A 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY 
AS OF OCTOBER 2011 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2012 

SURCHARGE SUMMARY 

Line Customer Volumetric 
Number Tariff Schedule Charge Charge 

1 RESIDENTIAL (Rate G-1) $ 0.99 0.0000 
2 NON-RESIDENTIAL (Rate G-1) $ 3.21 0.0000 
3 INTERRUPTIBLE (Rate G-2) $ 18.29 
4 Sales: 1-15000 0.0353 
5 Sales: Over 15000 0.0000 
6 TRANSPORTATION (T-3) $ 15.37 
7 Interrupt Transport: 1-15000 0.0334 
8 Interrupt Transport: Over 15000 0.0217 
9 TRANSPORTATION (T-4) $ 14.07 
10 Firm Transport: 1-300 0.0506 
11 Firm Transport: 301-1500 0.0354 
12 Firm Transport: Over 1500 0.0230 



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY 
AS OF OCTOBER 2011 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2012 

DEFICIENCY 

Exhibit B 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
I 9  
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

Project Additions 
Project Retirements 

Net Change to Gross Plant 

Cost of Removal to Accumulated Depr. 
Retirements from Accumulated Depr. 
Depreciation Accrual to Accumulated Depr. 

Net Change to Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Change to Net Plant 

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 
Net Change to Rate Base 

Rate of Return 
Required Operating Income 

Depreciation & Amortization Expense 
O&M Savings 
Ad Valorem Tax Increase 
Income Taxes on Cost of Service Items 
Income Taxes on Adjusted Interest Expense 

Operating Income at Present Rates 

Deficiency 
Tax Factor 

Total Proposed Rate Adjustment 

$ 20,703,757 
(1,535,567) 

$ 19,168,190 

$ 630,081 
1,535,567 
(316,186) 

$ 1,849,462 

$ 21,017,652 

(341,444) 
$ 20,676,208 

8.74% 
$ 1,806,236 

$ 316,186 

167,722 
(186,915) 
(268,543) 

$ 25,044 

(3,406) 

$ 1,831,280 
61.100% 

$ 2,997,186 



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY 
AS OF OCTOBER 2011 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2012 

ADDITIONS 

Exhibit C 

Line 
Number Description Mains Services Meters Total 

1 Prior Year: 2011 (June-Sept only) $ 2,790,928 $ 424,998 $ 50,822 $ 3,266,748 
2 
3 Current Year: 2012 $ 15,121,250 $ 2,152,222 $ 163,537 $ 17,437,009 
4 
5 Total Additions $ 17,912,178 $ 2,577,220 $ 214,359 $ 20,703,757 



Exhibit D 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY 
AS OF OCTOBER 2011 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2012 

RETIREMENTS 

Line 
Number DescriDtion Mains Services Meters Total 

1 Prior Year: 2011 (June-Sept only) $ 247,997 $ 35,112 $ 29,980 $ 313,089 
2 
3 Current Year: 2012 $ 609,630 $ 569,353 $ 43,495 $ 1,222,478 
4 
5 Total Retirements $ 857,627 $ 604,465 $ 73,475 $ 1,535,567 



Exhibit E 

Line 
Number 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
I 1  
12 
13 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY 
AS OF OCTOBER 2011 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2012 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

Description Mains Services Meters 

Net Change to Gross Plant $ 17,054,551 $ 1,972,755 $ 140,884 
Depreciation Rates 2.27% 4.41% 4.60% 
Proforma Annual Depreciation Expense $ 387,138 $ 86,998 $ 6,481 $ 480,617 

Current Year Change to Net Plant $ 14,511,620 $ 1,582,869 $ 120,042 
Depreciation Rates 2.27% 4.41 % 4.60% 
Proforma Annual Depreciation Expense $ 329,414 $ 69,805 $ 5,522 $ 404,740 

Depreciation Accrual to Accumulated Depreciation from Prior Approved Filing $ 37,939 
Accumulated Depreciation on Prior Additions (full years depreciation) 
Accumulated Depreciation on Current Additions (half-year convention) 

75,877 
202,370 

Depreciation Accrual to Accumulated Depreciation $ 316,186 



Exhibit F 

Line 
Number 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
KENTUCKY PIPE =PLACEMENT PROGRAM 

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY 
AS OF OCTOBER 2011 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2012 

DEFERRED INCOME T D S  

DescriDtion 

Net Change to Gross Plant 
201 I 
201 2 

Total Change to Gross Plant 
Tax Depreciation Rates - Year I 
Year I Tax Depreciation Expense 

Year 2 Balances 
Tax Depreciation Rates - Year 2 
Year 2 Tax Depreciation Expense 

Accumulated Tax Depreciation Expense 
Accumulated Book Depreciation Expense 
Accumulated Book - Tax Difference 

Deferred Taxes at 37% 

Tax Rates 
Ad Valorem Tax Rate 
income Tax Rate 
State Tax Rate 
Federal Tax Rate 

Mains Services Meters - Total 

$ 2,542,931 $ 389,886 $ 20,842 
14,511,620 ? ,582,869 120,042 

$ 17,054,551 $ 1,972,755 $ 140,884 
5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 

$ 852,728 $ 98,638 $ 7,044 $ 958,410 

$ 2,542,931 $ 389,886 $ 20,842 
9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 

$ 241,578 $ 37,039 $ 1,980 $ 280,598 

0.875% 
38.90% 
6.00% 

35.00% 

$ 1,239,007 
$ 316,186 
$ (922,821) 

$ (341,444) 



Exhibit G 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTMTY 
AS OF OCTOBER 2011 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2012 

RATE OF RETURN 

Line Weighted 
Number Description Percent cost cost  

1 Debt 
2 Equity 
3 

48.6% 
51.4% 

100.0% 

6.87% 3.34% 
10.50% 5.40% 

8.74% 



Exhibit H 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

SURCIFARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY 
AS OF OCTOBER 2011 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2012 

O&M SAVINGS 

Line Annual Accumulative 
Number Description Savinqs Savinqs 

1 First year 201 1 savings $ 622 $ 622 
2 Second year 201 2 savings $ 2,784 $ 3,406 
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